SOUTH DAKOTA HIGH SCHOOL ACTIVITIES ASSOCIATION

SDHSAA REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Board Room- SDHSAA Office Pierre, South Dakota

January 12, 2022 9:00 AM CT Pierre, South Dakota
The Board of Directors held a regular meeting on January 12, 2022 at the SDHSAA Board Room in Pierre,
South Dakota with members present as follows:

Tom Culver Mark Murphy Barry Mann Tom Culver

Eric Denning Derek Barrios Marty Weismantel  Kelly Messmer

Board member Michael Talley joined via Zoom.

Staff members present included Dr. Dan Swartos, Jo Auch, Randy Soma, Brooks Bowman, and Ryan
Mikkelsen.

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Tom Culver at 9:00 A.M., followed by the pledge of
allegiance.

Item #1-Approval of Agenda

Motion by Derek Barrios, second by Marty Weismantel, to approve the agenda as amended, adding item
#5K- Little Wound/Crazy Horse wrestling cooperative.
Motion carried 9-0.

Item #2- Public Forum
Chairman Culver reviewed the SDHSAA Public Forum protocol. Kimball HS Principal and AD Matt Dykstra
discussed classification structures.

Item #3- Approval of the minutes from the Regular Meeting held November 3, 2021.
Motion by Kelly Messmer, second by Terry Rotert, to approve the minutes as presented.
Motion carried 9-0.

Item #4- Approval of Finance Reports

SDHSAA Executive Director Dr. Dan Swartos and SDHSAA Finance Director Ryan Mikkelsen reported on
the income statements and balance sheets for October, November, and December of 2021 and the cash
flow report. Brad Reinke presented the report from Reinke Gray.

Motion by Eric Denning, second by Mark Murphy, to approve the Finance Reports as presented.
Motion Carried 9-0.
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Item #5- Consent Agenda

The consent agenda contained the following items:

A.

A= —-Tom

Vouchers for October of 2021 in the amount of $393,809.61, November of 2021 in the amount of
$222,353.30 and December of 2021 in the amount of $157,367.17.

Approve cooperative dissolution between Wessington Springs and Wessington Springs Cyber
School in basketball, volleyball, cross country, and track and field beginning with the 2022-23
school year.

Approve cooperative dissolution between Arlington and Lake Preston in the sports of Football and
Competitive Cheer beginning in 2022-23.

Approve cooperative dissolution between Canistota and Freeman in the sport of football
beginning in 2022-23.

Approve cooperative sponsorship of activities between Lake Preston and Iroquois in basketball,
cross country, volleyball, competitive cheer, football, and golf beginning in 2022-23.

Approve participation of Lakota Tech in wrestling, place in Region 4A beginning in 2021-22.
Approve penalty to Elk Point Jefferson Boys Basketball for out of season violation.

Approve cooperative dissolution between Iroquois and Doland all activities beginning in 2022-23.
Approve penalty to Sioux Falls Lincoln Girls Basketball for out of season violation.

Approve request from Tripp-Delmont/Armour to sponsor boys/ girls golf beginning in 2021-22.
Approve wrestling cooperative between Little Wound and Crazy Horse beginning in 2021-22.

Motion by Marty Weismantel, second by Terry Rotert, to approve the consent agenda as presented.
Motion carried 9-0.

Item #6- Reports

The board heard reports on the following:

State Football from Randy Soma

State Volleyball from Jo Auch

State Oral Interp from Brooks Bowman

Volleyball and Competitive Cheer and Dance Advisories from Jo Auch
Sports Officials Advisory from Jo Auch

Football and Golf Advisories from Randy Soma

NIAA Meeting, NFHS Winter Meeting, NFHS Board Meeting from Dan Swartos
E-Sports Steering Committee Report from Dan Swartos

Board of Directors upcoming election from Dan Swartos

SDHSAA Foundation Report from Clay Cudmore

No report from SDSSA

SDIAAA/SDHSCA Report from Joey Struwe

2021-22 Goals Update from Dan Swartos
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Chairman Culver called the Board to recess at 10:58 AM and out of recess at 11:03 AM.

Item #7- Adopt Softball Season Timeframe

Motion by Terry Rotert, second by Derek Barrios, to approve Softball as a spring sport beginning in the
2022-23 school year.

Motion Carried 9-0.

Item #8- Consider Classification Appeals for 2022-23 and 2023-24

e Lake Preston- Motion by Kelly Messmer, second by Marty Weismantel to approve Lake Preston’s
request to lower their ADM count by 4 for the 2022-23/2023-24 cycle. Motion carried 9-0.

e Hamlin- Motion by Derek Barrios, second by Mark Murphy, to approve Hamlin’s request to be
placed in 9AA for football and Class B for wrestling and golf. Motion carried 8-1, with Weismantel
dissenting.

e Kadoka- Motion by Eric Denning, second by Marty Weismantel to table the Kadoka appeal. Motion
carried 9-0.

e Sisseton- Motion by Terry Rotert, second by Kelly Messmer, to approve Sisseton’s request to
lower their ADM county by 6 for the 2022-23/2023-24 cycle. Motion carried 9-0.

e Kimball- Kimball’s classification request died for lack of motion.

e Following appeals, Lake Preston’s Enrollment Count changed to 33 for all students and 15 for male
only. Sisseton’s changed to 229 for all students and 105 for male only. Hamlin will be placed in
Class 9AA for football and Class B for Wrestling and Golf.

Chairman Culver declared the Board at recess for lunch at 11:47AM and out of recess at 12:11 PM.

Item #9- Consider ADM Counts for the 2022-23 and 2023-24 school years

Motion by Marty Weismantel, second by Barry Mannto approve the enroliment counts for the 2022-23
and 2023-24 cycle, with the appeals changes noted above.

Motion carried 9-0. Enrollment Counts Attached as Appendix A to the Minutes.

Item #10- 2" Reading of Staff Submitted Constitution and By-Laws Changes

Motion by Terry Rotert, second by Derek Barrios to acknowledge staff proposed constitutional changes
1-6 as a second reading. (NOTE- there will be a 3™ reading with small changes based on school feedback
at the March 2022 meeting). Motion carried 9-0. Proposed Amendments attached as Appendix B to the
minutes.

Item #11- 1 Reading of Staff Submitted Constitution and By-Laws Changes

Motion by Marty Weismantel, second by Eric Denning, to acknowledge staff proposed constitutional
change #7 as a first reading. A second reading will occur at the March 2022 meeting. Motion carried 9-0.
Proposed Amendment attached as Appendix C to the minutes.
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Item #12-Conduct 1% Reading of Board of Directors Meeting Dates/Times for 2022-23
Motion by Eric Denning, second by Kelly Messmer to approve proposed dates/times as a first reading.
Motion Carried 9-0.

Item #13- Legislative Update
Dr. Swartos provided a 2022 Legislative Session update to the Board of Directors.

Item #14- Consider Board Submitted Constitutional Amendments
No Board Submitted Constitutional Amendments were presented.

Item #15- Board Sharing
Chairman Culver asked the Board to share items of concern, gratitude, or anything else for the good of
the order:

e Terry Rotert- Thanked the staff for their work

e Derek Barrios- Thanked the staff, thanked Jo for her work on Softball

e Mark Murphy- Commended Randy Soma for state football and noted increasing COVID cases.

o Kelly Messmer- Noted he was pleased with fall championships and enjoyed state Volleyball.

e Barry Mann- Thanked the staff and wished everyone safety and health during COVID.

e Mike Talley- Thanked the staff for their work

e Tom Culver- Thanked everyone for their work, enjoyed attending state Oral Interp

e Marty Weismantel- Thanked staff and schools for their hard work, challenged all past and present
Board members to donate to the SDHSAA Foundation.

e Eric Denning- Appreciated the different perspectives that are present on the Board.

Item #16 Executive Session

Motion by Kelly Messmer, second by Derek Barrios, to enter into executive session per SDCL 1-25-2.1 and
1-25-2.3. Motion carried 9-0. Chairman Culver declared the board in executive session at 12:40 PM and
out of executive session at 1:19 PM. The Board was joined in executive session by SDHSAA Legal Counsel
Lindsey Riter-Rapp.

Item #17- Action resulting from Executive Session
There was no action resulting from executive session.

Item #18- Adjournment

Having no further business for the Board to consider, Chairman Culver asked for a motion to adjourn.
Motion by Mark Murphy, second by Marty Weismantel, to adjourn. Motion carried 9-0. Chairman Culver
declared the meeting adjourned at 1:20 PM.

Respectfully submitted,

Dr. Daniél Swartos

SDHSAA Executive Director
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Rank by
Enrollment
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Alphabetically
SDHSAA Enroliment- Grades 9-11 hv-iaﬁelﬁvaant-

2022-23 and 2023-24 School Years
School Name

Aberdeen Central High School
Aberdeen Christian High School
Aberdeen Roncalli High School
Alcester-Hudson High School
Andes Central High School
Arlington High School

Armour High School

Avon High School

Baltic High School

Belle Fourche High School
Bennett County High School
Beresford High School

Bison High School

Black Hills Christian Academy High School
Bon Homme High School
Bowdle High School

Brandon Valley High School
Bridgewater-Emery High School
Britton-Hecla High School
Brookings High School

Burke High School

C-EB High School

Canistota High School

Canton High School
Castlewood High School
Centerville High School
Chamberlain High School
Chester Area High School
Clark High School
Colman-Egan High School
Colome High School
Corsica-Stickney High School
Crazy Horse High School

Crow Creek High School
Custer High School

Dakota Christian High School
Dakota Valley High School

De Smet High School

Dell Rapids High School

Dell Rapids St. Marys High School
Deubrook High School

Deuel High School

Doland High School

Douglas High School

Total 9-11

1040
61
90
76
60
69
35
62

131
341
100
195
33
24
103
36

1042
75
89

769
69
270
57
224
67
67
215
83
77
76
50
48
70
119
224
24
339
51
222
51
77
127
23
633
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45 | Dupree High School 100
46 | Edgemont High School 41
47 | Edmunds Central High School 26
48 | Elk Mountain High School 2
49 | Elk Point Jefferson High School 159
50 | Elkton High School 97
51 | Estelline High School 69
52 | Ethan High School 62
53 | Eureka High School 32
54 | Faith High School 58
55 | Faulkton High Schoolool 61
56 | Flandreau High School 171
57 | Flandreau Indian High School 70
58 | Florence High School 67
59 | Frederick High School 49
60 | Freeman Academy High School 27
61 | Freeman High School 65
62 | Garretson High School 114
63 | Gayville-Volin High School 62
64 | Gettysburg High School 49
65 | Great Plains Luth High School 101
66 | Gregory High School 87
67 | Groton Area High School 132
68 | Hamlin High School 176
69 | Hanson High School 94
70 | Harding County High School 45
71 | Harrisburg High School 1152
72 | Henry High School 49
73 | Herreid High School 29
74 | Highmore-Harrold High School 48
75 | Hill City High School 123
76 | Hitchcock-Tulare High School 44
77 | Hot Springs High School 193
78 | Hoven High School 20
79 | Howard High School 88
80 | Huron High School 625
81 | Ipswich High School 80
82 | Irene-Wakonda High School 67
83 | Iroquois High School 56
84 | James Valley Chr High School 39
85 | Jones County High School 39
86 | Kadoka Area High School 55
87 | Kimball High School 68
88 | Lake Preston High School 33
89 | Lakota Tech High School 412
90 | Langford Area High School 38
91 | Lead-Deadwood High School 175
92 | Lemmon High School 60




93 | Lennox High School 275

94 | Leola High School 36

95 | Little Wound High School 262

96 | Lower Brule High School 74

97 | Lyman High School 70

98 | Madison High School 272

99 | Marion High School 43
100 | Marty High School 63
101 | McCook Central High School 93
102 | McCrossan High School 28
103 | McIntosh High School 46
104 | McLaughlin High School 135
105 | Menno High School 59
106 | Milbank High School 250
107 | Miller High School 94
108 | Mitchell Christian High School 22
109 | Mitchell High School 729
110 | Mobridge High School 157
111 | Montrose High School 41
112 | Mount Vernon High School 69
113 | New Underwood High School 69
114 | Newell High School 64
115 | Northwestern High School 69
116 |O"Gorman High School 543
117 | Oelrichs High School 56
118 | Oldham-Ramona High School 28
119 | Parker High School 119
120 | Parkston High School 110
121 | Philip High School 74
122 | Pierre T F Riggs High School 649
123 | Pine Ridge High School 212
124 | Plankinton High School 69
125 | Platte-Geddes High School 102
126 | Rapid City Central High School 1517
127 | Rapid City Christian High School 164
128 | Rapid City Stevens High School 1358
129 |Red Cloud High School 146
130 | Redfield High School 125
131 | Rosholt High School 56
132 | Rutland High School 33
133 | Sanborn Central High School 31
134 | Scotland High School 67
135 | Selby High School 40
136 | SF Christian High School 300
137 | Sioux Falls Jefferson High School 1367
138 | Sioux Falls Lincoln High School 1427
139 | Sioux Falls Lutheran High School 24
140 | Sioux Falls Roosevelt High School 1340




141 | Sioux Falls Washington High School 1479
142 | Sioux Valley High School 153
143 | Sisseton High School 229
144 | South Dakota Shool for the Blind and Visually Impaired 8
145 | Spearfish High School 575
146 | St Thomas More High Sch 136
147 | St. Francis High Sch 151
148 | Stanley County High School 98
149 | Sturgis Brown High School 687
150 | Sully Buttes High School 57
151 | Summit High School 49
152 | Sunshine Bible High School 9
153 | Takini High School 34
154 | Tea Area High School 443
155 | Timber Lake High School 78
156 | Tiospa Zina High School 122
157 | Tiospaye Topa High School 37
158 | Todd County High School 431
159 | Tri-Valley High School 215
160 | Tripp-Delmont High School 36
161 | Vermillion High School 307
162 | Viborg-Hurley High School 85
163 | Wagner High School 154
164 | Wakpala High School 59
165 | Wall High School 71
166 | Warner High School 68
167 | Watertown High School 953
168 | Waubay High School 43
169 | Waverly/South Shore High School 63
170 | Webster Area High School 110
171 | Wessington Springs High School 53
172 | Wessington Springs High School Cyber School 56
173 | West Central High School 316
174 | White Lake High School 31
175 | White River High School 86
176 | Willow Lake High School 41
177 | Wilmot High School 52
178 | Winner High School 148
179 | Wolsey-Wessington High School 80
180 | Woonsocket High School 61
181 | Yankton High School 700




SDHSAA Enrollment- Grades 9-11 by Enrollment
2022-23 and 2023-24 School Years

1| Rapid City Central High School 1517

2 | Sioux Falls Washington High School 1479

3 | Sioux Falls Lincoln High School 1427

4 | Sioux Falls Jefferson High School 1367

5 | Rapid City Stevens High School 1358

6 | Sioux Falls Roosevelt High School 1340

7 |Harrisburg High School 1152

8 | Brandon Valley High School 1042

9 | Aberdeen Central High School 1040
10 | Watertown High School 953
11 | Brookings High School 769
12 | Mitchell High School 729
13 | Yankton High School 700
14 | Sturgis Brown High School 687
15| Pierre T F Riggs High School 649
16 | Douglas High School 633
17 |Huron High School 625
18 | Spearfish High School 575
19 | O'Gorman High School 543
20 | Tea Area High School 443
21 | Todd County High School 431
22 | Lakota Tech High School 412
23 | Belle Fourche High School 341
24 | Dakota Valley High School 339
25 | West Central High School 316
26 | Vermillion High School 307
27 | SF Christian High School 300
28 | Lennox High School 275
29 | Madison High School 272
30 | C-EB High School 270
31 | Little Wound High School 262
32 | Milbank High School 250
33 | Sisseton High School 229
34 | Canton High School 224
35 | Custer High School 224
36 | Dell Rapids High School 222
37 | Chamberlain High School 215
38 | Tri-Valley High School 215
39 | Pine Ridge High School 212
40 | Beresford High School 195
41 | Hot Springs High School 193
42 | Hamlin High School 176
43 | Lead-Deadwood High School 175
44 | Flandreau High School 171




45 | Rapid City Christian High School 164
46 | Elk Point Jefferson High School 159
47 | Mobridge High School 157
48 | Wagner High School 154
49 | Sioux Valley High School 153
50 | St. Francis High Sch 151
51 | Winner High School 148
52 | Red Cloud High School 146
53| St Thomas More High Sch 136
54 | McLaughlin High School 135
55 | Groton Area High School 132
56 | Baltic High School 131
57 | Deuel High School 127
58 | Redfield High School 125
59 | Hill City High School 123
60 | Tiospa Zina High School 122
61 | Crow Creek High School 119
62 | Parker High School 119
63 | Garretson High School 114
64 | Parkston High School 110
65 | Webster Area High School 110
66 | Bon Homme High School 103
67 | Platte-Geddes High School 102
68 | Great Plains Luth High School 101
69 | Bennett County High School 100
70 | Dupree High School 100
71 | Stanley County High School 98
72 | Elkton High School 97
73 | Hanson High School 94
74 | Miller High School 94
75 | McCook Central High School 93
76 | Aberdeen Roncalli High School 90
77 | Britton-Hecla High School 89
78 | Howard High School 88
79 | Gregory High School 87
80 | White River High School 86
81 | Viborg-Hurley High School 85
82 | Chester Area High School 83
83 | Ipswich High School 80
84 | Wolsey-Wessington High School 80
85 | Timber Lake High School 78
86 | Clark High School 77
87 | Deubrook High School 77
88 | Alcester-Hudson High School 76
89 | Colman-Egan High School 76
90 | Bridgewater-Emery High School 75
91 | Lower Brule High School 74
92 | Philip High School 74




93 | Wall High School 71

94 | Crazy Horse High School 70

95 | Flandreau Indian High School 70

96 | Lyman High School 70

97 | Arlington High School 69

98 | Burke High School 69

99 | Estelline High School 69
100 | Mount Vernon High School 69
101 | New Underwood High School 69
102 | Northwestern High School 69
103 | Plankinton High School 69
104 | Kimball High School 68
105 | Warner High School 68
106 | Castlewood High School 67
107 | Centerville High School 67
108 | Florence High School 67
109 | Irene-Wakonda High School 67
110 | Scotland High School 67
111 | Freeman High School 65
112 | Newell High School 64
113 | Marty High School 63
114 | Waverly/South Shore High School 63
115 | Avon High School 62
116 | Ethan High School 62
117 | Gayville-Volin High School 62
118 | Aberdeen Christian High School 61
119 | Faulkton High Schoolool 61
120 | Woonsocket High School 61
121 | Andes Central High School 60
122 | Lemmon High School 60
123 | Menno High School 59
124 | Wakpala High School 59
125 | Faith High School 58
126 | Canistota High School 57
127 | Sully Buttes High School 57
128 | Iroquois High School 56
129 | Oelrichs High School 56
130 | Rosholt High School 56
131 | Wessington Springs High School Cyber School 56
132 | Kadoka Area High School 55
133 | Wessington Springs High School 53
134 | Wilmot High School 52
135 | De Smet High School 51
136 | Dell Rapids St. Marys High School 51
137 | Colome High School 50
138 | Frederick High School 49
139 | Gettysburg High School 49
140 | Henry High School 49




141 | Summit High School 49
142 | Corsica-Stickney High School 48
143 | Highmore-Harrold High School 48
144 | MclIntosh High School 46
145 |Harding County High School 45
146 | Hitchcock-Tulare High School 44
147 | Marion High School 43
148 | Waubay High School 43
149 | Edgemont High School 41
150 | Montrose High School 41
151 | Willow Lake High School 41
152 | Selby High School 40
153 | James Valley Chr High School 39
154 | Jones County High School 39
155 | Langford Area High School 38
156 | Tiospaye Topa High School 37
157 | Bowdle High School 36
158 | Leola High School 36
159 | Tripp-Delmont High School 36
160 | Armour High School 35
161 | Takini High School 34
162 | Bison High School 33
163 | Lake Preston High School 33
164 | Rutland High School 33
165 | Eureka High School 32
166 | Sanborn Central High School 31
167 | White Lake High School 31
168 | Herreid High School 29
169 | McCrossan High School 28
170 | Oldham-Ramona High School 28
171 | Freeman Academy High School 27
172 |Edmunds Central High School 26
173 | Black Hills Christian Academy High School 24
174 | Dakota Christian High School 24
175 | Sioux Falls Lutheran High School 24
176 | Doland High School 23
177 | Mitchell Christian High School 22
178 | Hoven High School 20
179 | Sunshine Bible High School

180 | South Dakota Shool for the Blind and Visually Impaired

181 | Elk Mountain High School




SDHSAA Enrollment- Male Only by Count
2022-23 and 2023-24 School Years

SDHSAA

1| Sioux Falls Washington High School 768

2 | Rapid City Central High School 765

3 | Sioux Falls Lincoln High School 733

4 | Sioux Falls Jefferson High School 712

5 | Rapid City Stevens High School 688

6 | Sioux Falls Roosevelt High School 670

7 |Harrisburg High School 583

8 | Brandon Valley High School 527

9 | Aberdeen Central High School 513
10 | Watertown High School 479
11 | Sturgis Brown High School 373
12 | Yankton High School 369
13 | Brookings High School 360
14 | Mitchell High School 345
15 | Huron High School 339
16 | Douglas High School 332
17 | Pierre T F Riggs High School 324
18 | Spearfish High School 303
19 | O'Gorman High School 273
20 | Tea Area High School 246
21 | Lakota Tech High School 211
22 | Todd County High School 207
23 | Belle Fourche High School 180
24 | West Central High School 177
25 | Dakota Valley High School 167
26 | Sioux Falls Christian High School 151
27 | Vermillion High School 150
28 | Lennox High School 149
29 | Madison High School 134
30 | Dell Rapids High School 130
31 | Little Wound High School 129
32 | Canton High School 127
33 | Milbank High School 127
34 | Cheyenne-Eagle Butte High School 126
35 | Chamberlain High School 113
36 | Pine Ridge High School 112
37 | Beresford High School 111
38 | Custer High School 111
39 | Tri-Valley High School 107
40 | Sisseton High School 105
41 | Hamlin High School 103
42 | Flandreau High Sch 97
43 | Rapid City Christian High School 91




44 | Elk Point Jefferson High School 90
45 | Lead-Deadwood High School 90
46 | Hot Springs High School 88
47 | Winner High School 83
48 | Mobridge High School 79
49 | St. Francis High Sch 76
50 | Wagner High School 75
51 | Baltic High School 74
52 | Redfield High School 72
53 | Groton Area High School 71
54 | Red Cloud High School 71
55 | Sioux Valley High School 70
56 | Deuel High School 69
57 | Hill City High School 69
58 | McLaughlin High School 67
59 | St. Thomas More High Sch 65
60 | Tiospa Zina High School 65
61 | Parker High School 64
62 | Webster Area High School 61
63 | Crow Creek High School 58
64 | Aberdeen Roncalli High School 57
65 | Garretson High School 55
66 | Bon Homme High School 54
67 | Parkston High School 54
68 | Dupree High School 52
69 | Elkton-Lake Benton High School 52
70 | McCook Central High School 52
71 | Miller High School 51
72 | White River High School 50
73 | Bennett County High School 49
74 | Howard High School 49
75 | Viborg-Hurley High School 48
76 | Ipswich High School 47
77 | Britton-Hecla High School 46
78 | Stanley County High School 46
79 | Platte-Geddes High School 45
80 | Wall High School 45
81 | Great Plains Luth High School 44
82 | Bridgewater-Emery High School 43
83 | Clark High School 43
84 | Hanson High School 43
85 | Chester Area High School 42
86 | Gregory High School 42
87 | Timber Lake High School 42
88 | Colman-Egan High School 41
89 | Crazy Horse High School 41
90 | Wolsey-Wessington High School 41
91 | Florence High School 40




92 | Northwestern High School 40

93 | Waverly/South Shore High School 40

94 | Kimball High School 39

95 | Lyman High School 39

96 | Deubrook High School 38

97 | Estelline High School 38

98 | Philip High School 38

99 | Centerville High School 37
100 | Wakpala High School 37
101 | Warner High School 37
102 | Newell High School 36
103 | Oelrichs High School 36
104 | Alcester-Hudson High School 35
105 | Burke High School 35
106 | Canistota High School 35
107 | Castlewood High School 35
108 | Plankinton High School 35
109 | Ethan High School 34
110 | Lower Brule High School 34
111 | New Underwood High School 34
112 | Scotland High School 34
113 | Andes Central High School 33
114 |Irene-Wakonda High School 33
115 | Mount Vernon High School 33
116 | Aberdeen Christian High School 32
117 | De Smet High School 32
118 | Gayville-Volin High School 32
119 | Arlington High School 31
120 | Faith High School 31
121 | Faulkton HigHigh Schoolool 31
122 | Kadoka Area High School 31
123 |Rosholt High School 31
124 | Lemmon High School 30
125 | Menno High School 30
126 | Sully Buttes High School 30
127 | Wilmot High School 30
128 | Marty High School 29
129 | Woonsocket High School 29
130 | Avon High School 28
131 | Highmore-Harrold High School 28
132 | McCrossan High School 28
133 | Waubay High School 28
134 | Flandreau Indian High School 26
135 | Frederick High School 26
136 | Freeman High School 26
137 | Hitchcock-Tulare High School 26
138 | Wessington Springs High School 26
139 | Harding County High School 24




140 | Marion High School 24
141 | McIntosh High School 24
142 | Montrose High School 24
143 | Gettysburg High School 23
144 |Henry High School 23
145 | Summit High School 23
146 | Armour High School 22
147 | Corsica-Stickney High School 22
148 | Iroquois High School 22
149 | Leola High School * 22
150 | Dell Rapids St. Mary High School 21
151 |Jones County High School 21
152 | Rutland High School 20
153 | Willow Lake High School 20
154 | Colome High School 19
155 | Sanborn Central High School 19
156 | Selby High School 19
157 | Wessington Springs High School Cyber School 19
158 | Bison High School 18
159 | Bowdle High School 18
160 | Edgemont High School 18
161 |Sioux Falls Lutheran High School 18
162 | Freeman Academy High School 17
163 | Takini High School 17
164 | Tripp-Delmont High School 17
165 | White Lake High School 17
166 | Eureka High School 16
167 |James Valley Chr High School 16
168 | Langford Area High School 16
169 | Edmunds Central High School 15
170 | Herreid High School 15
171 | Lake Preston High School 15
172 | Oldham-Ramona High School 15
173 | Tiospaye Topa High School 14
174 | Doland High School 12
175 | Mitchell Christian High School 12
176 | Black Hills Christian Academy High School 11
177 |Hoven High School 9
178 | Dakota Christian High School 8
179 | Sunshine Bible High School 7
180 | South Dakota School for the Blind and Visually Impaired 6
181 | Elk Mountain High School 2




SDHSAA Enrollment- Male Only Alphabetic
2022-23 and 2023-24 School Years

SDHSAA

1| Aberdeen Central High School 513

2 | Aberdeen Christian High School 32

3 | Aberdeen Roncalli High School 57

4 | Alcester-Hudson High School 35

5| Andes Central High School 33

6 | Arlington High School 31

7 | Armour High School 22

8 | Avon High School 28

9 | Baltic High School 74
10 | Belle Fourche High School 180
11 | Bennett County High School 49
12 | Beresford High School 111
13 | Bison High School 18
14 | Black Hills Christian Academy High School 11
15 | Bon Homme High School 54
16 | Bowdle High School 18
17 | Brandon Valley High School 527
18 | Bridgewater-Emery High School 43
19 | Britton-Hecla High School 46
20 | Brookings High School 360
21 | Burke High School 35
22 | Canistota High School 35
23 | Canton High School 127
24 | Castlewood High School 35
25 | Centerville High School 37
26 | Chamberlain High School 113
27 | Chester Area High School 42
28 | Cheyenne-Eagle Butte High School 126
29 | Clark High School 43
30 | Colman-Egan High School 41
31| Colome High School 19
32 | Corsica-Stickney High School 22
33 | Crazy Horse High School 41
34 | Crow Creek High School 58
35 | Custer High School 111
36 | Dakota Christian High School 8
37 | Dakota Valley High School 167
38 | De Smet High School 32
39 | Dell Rapids High School 130
40 | Dell Rapids St. Mary High School 21
41 | Deubrook High School 38
42 | Deuel High School 69
43 | Doland High School 12




44 | Douglas High School 332
45 | Dupree High School 52
46 | Edgemont High School 18
47 | Edmunds Central High School 15
48 | Elk Mountain High School 2
49 | Elk Point Jefferson High School 90
50 | Elkton-Lake Benton High School 52
51 | Estelline High School 38
52 | Ethan High School 34
53 | Eureka High School 16
54 | Faith High School 31
55 | Faulkton HigHigh Schoolool 31
56 | Flandreau High Sch 97
57 | Flandreau Indian High School 26
58 | Florence High School 40
59 | Frederick High School 26
60 | Freeman Academy High School 17
61 | Freeman High School 26
62 | Garretson High School 55
63 | Gayville-Volin High School 32
64 | Gettysburg High School 23
65 | Great Plains Luth High School 44
66 | Gregory High School 42
67 | Groton Area High School 71
68 | Hamlin High School 103
69 | Hanson High School 43
70 | Harding County High School 24
71 | Harrisburg High School 583
72 | Henry High School 23
73 | Herreid High School 15
74 | Highmore-Harrold High School 28
75 | Hill City High School 69
76 | Hitchcock-Tulare High School 26
77 | Hot Springs High School 88
78 | Hoven High School 9
79 | Howard High School 49
80 | Huron High School 339
81 | Ipswich High School 47
82 | Irene-Wakonda High School 33
83 | Iroquois High School 22
84 | James Valley Chr High School 16
85 |Jones County High School 21
86 | Kadoka Area High School 31
87 | Kimball High School 39
88 | Lake Preston High School 15
89 | Lakota Tech High School 211
90 | Langford Area High School 16
91 | Lead-Deadwood High School 90




92 | Lemmon High School 30

93 | Lennox High School 149

94 | Leola High School * 22

95 | Little Wound High School 129

96 | Lower Brule High School 34

97 | Lyman High School 39

98 | Madison High School 134

99 | Marion High School 24
100 | Marty High School 29
101 | McCook Central High School 52
102 | McCrossan High School 28
103 | McIntosh High School 24
104 | McLaughlin High School 67
105 | Menno High School 30
106 | Milbank High School 127
107 | Miller High School 51
108 | Mitchell Christian High School 12
109 | Mitchell High School 345
110 | Mobridge High School 79
111 | Montrose High School 24
112 | Mount Vernon High School 33
113 | New Underwood High School 34
114 | Newell High School 36
115 | Northwestern High School 40
116 | O'Gorman High School 273
117 | Oelrichs High School 36
118 | Oldham-Ramona High School 15
119 | Parker High School 64
120 | Parkston High School 54
121 | Philip High School 38
122 | Pierre T F Riggs High School 324
123 | Pine Ridge High School 112
124 | Plankinton High School 35
125 | Platte-Geddes High School 45
126 | Rapid City Central High School 765
127 | Rapid City Christian High School 91
128 | Rapid City Stevens High School 688
129 | Red Cloud High School 71
130 | Redfield High School 72
131 |Rosholt High School 31
132 |Rutland High School 20
133 |Sanborn Central High School 19
134 | Scotland High School 34
135 | Selby High School 19
136 | Sioux Falls Christian High School 151
137 | Sioux Falls Jefferson High School 712
138 | Sioux Falls Lincoln High School 733
139 | Sioux Falls Lutheran High School 18




140 | Sioux Falls Roosevelt High School 670
141 | Sioux Falls Washington High School 768
142 | Sioux Valley High School 70
143 | Sisseton High School 105
144 | South Dakota School for the Blind and Visually Impaired 6
145 | Spearfish High School 303
147 | St. Francis High Sch 76
146 | St. Thomas More High Sch 65
148 | Stanley County High School 46
149 | Sturgis Brown High School 373
150 | Sully Buttes High School 30
151 | Summit High School 23
152 | Sunshine Bible High School 7
153 | Takini High School 17
154 | Tea Area High School 246
155 | Timber Lake High School 42
156 | Tiospa Zina High School 65
157 | Tiospaye Topa High School 14
158 | Todd County High School 207
159 | Tri-Valley High School 107
160 | Tripp-Delmont High School 17
161 | Vermillion High School 150
162 | Viborg-Hurley High School 48
163 | Wagner High School 75
164 | Wakpala High School 37
165 | Wall High School 45
166 | Warner High School 37
167 | Watertown High School 479
168 | Waubay High School 28
169 | Waverly/South Shore High School 40
170 | Webster Area High School 61
171 | Wessington Springs High School 26
172 | Wessington Springs High School Cyber School 19
173 | West Central High School 177
174 | White Lake High School 17
175 | White River High School 50
176 | Willow Lake High School 20
177 | Wilmot High School 30
178 | Winner High School 83
179 | Wolsey-Wessington High School 41
180 | Woonsocket High School 29
181 | Yankton High School 369
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Appendix B

Proposed Constitution and By-Laws Revisions 2021-22

1.  Amend Article III, Section 1 of the SDHSAA Constitution as such:

SECTION 1. APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP. Any high school approved and accredited
by the secretary of the department of education and cultural affairs, except such schools as have
been expelled and have not been reinstated under Art. VIII of this Constitution, may become a
member of this Association by (1) submitting a statement signed by a proper school official to
show that the governing board has taken action to approve the application for membership and,
also, to approve this Constitution and these Bylaws; (2) designating its official representative; and
(3) having the prineipal-(orsuperintendent) Superintendent (or Chief Executive Officer)AS and
Boald of Educatlon of the hlgh school subscrlbe in writing to this Constltutlon and Bylaws “

.. The

Association’s year shall begln on July 1 and end on June 30.

Rationale: This changes the language to reflect actual practice. We do not require any initial
membership fee, and the annual resolution authorizing membership in the SDHSAA is signed by
the School District Superintendent and Board of Education.

2. Amend Article III, Section 3 of the SDHSAA Constitution as such:

SECTION 3. DUES. Each member school shall pay dues for each student enrolled in grades 9,
10, 11 and 12. The amount of dues per student and the minimum and maximum dues per school
will be recommended by the Board of Directors. Each member school will have an opportunity to
vote on the Board of Director’s recommendation with the majority prevailing. Entry fees for all
events shall be determined by the Board of Directors. (By Board Action in the 2020-21 school
year, the SDHSAA has suspended membership dues and fees, beginning in FY2022.)

Rationale: Reflects board action, as recommended by SDHSAA staff, beginning in FY2022. If
reinstatement of membership dues is financially necessary in the future, the membership and
Board of Directors will have an opportunity by policy to decide on the structure of those dues.

3. Amend Article VII, Section 3, Subsection J of the SDHSA Constitution as such:

J. The Board of Directors, or the Executive Director, as hereinafter provided in Section 10, shall
have authority to waive the enforcement of the transfer rule when it appears that an individual
student would be unjustly penalized because of (1) death of a parent; (2) divorce; (3) court
adjudicated separation of the parents; (4) change in economic status of the parents beyond the
control of the student’s family which forces the transfer. A waiver under this sub-section shall
only be granted when the economic change is a foreclosure, bankruptcy, or parents loss of job
which would require documentation by the parents; (5) assignment, by any governmental agency
of a student to a particular school or school district; (6) assignment, by any governmental agency,

of a student to a facility such as McCrossan Boys Ranch; (A-Ne-Child-Left Behind—NCEEB:-and

(87) any other circumstance of a similar serious nature.

Rationale: NCLB no longer exists, and there are no feasible reasons by which a student would
need a waiver of the transfer rule due to ESSA. This was used in the past when students had
completed the entirety of available course offerings within a school. With distance learning and
dual credit possibilities due to technological advancements, this is reason for hardship is no longer

needed.
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Amend Article VII, Section 10 of the SDHSAA Constitution as Such:

SECTION 10. CONTROL OF ELIGIBILITY OF STUDENTS. Since it is important that
eligibility cases be processed as rapidly as possible, the number of days indicated at each level
should be considered as maximum, and every effort should be made to expedite the process. The
time limits specified may, however, be extended by mutual agreement in writing. The term “days”
when used in this policy will mean working days. (Monday-Friday except holidays)

The eligibility of students of member high schools to participate in South Dakota High School
Activities Association events will rest with the Board of Directors of the Association under the
powers of Section 3 above.

LEVEL ONE: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Initial rulings on request for interpretations regarding eligibility based on the Association
Constitution and Bylaws, including rulings on all hardship cases, will be made by the Executive
Director. Once the request is received in the SDHSAA office, the Executive Director will render a
decision in writing to the aggrieved party within fourteen (14) days.

LEVEL TWO: APPEALS COMMITTEE

The member school aggrieved by a decision of the Executive Director in eligibility cases may
appeal such decision to an Appeals Committee of the SDHSAA within seven (7) days after
receiving notification of the Executive Director’s decision. Such requests will:

A. be made in writing

B. be signed by the Superintendent or Board of Education of the member school requesting the
appeal

C. include a detailed explanation of the factual situation as per the particular question or
questions involved and

D. be directed through the office of the Executive Director of the SDHSAA.

The Appeals Committee will be appointed by the Executive Director and will consist of three (3)
members of the SDHSAA Board of Directors, one of whom W111 be demgnated as the cha1rman of

representatlve will be named from a school Wthh is 1nvolved in the decision. The Executlve
Director of the SDHSAA will establish a date and conduct a hearing within seven (7) days and
will advise all interested parties and committee members of the time, place and purpose of the
hearing.

The hearing conducted by the Appeals Committee will be fair, impartial and in accord with due
process of law. The Appeals Committee will have the authority to investigate the factual situation
as per each request and require that additional, specific information be submitted. The aggrieved
party and the Board of Directors will have the right to be represented by counsel; to examine and
cross-examine witnesses; and to present evidence of all relevant nature in the matter before the
Committee. The Appeals Committee will render a decision within seven (7) days following the
hearing. Any decision made by the Appeals Committee may be appealed to the Board of
Directors. Such requests will:

A. be made in writing

B. be signed by Board of Education of the member school requesting the appeal

C. include a detailed explanation of the factual situation as per the particular question or questions
involved and

D. be directed through the office of the Executive Director of the SDHSAA.



LEVEL THREE: BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Appeals from-the-three-member of the decision of the Appeals Committee shall be initiated by the
member school and will be to the Board of Directors of the SDHSAA. The three SDHSAA Board
of Directors members involved in the Level Two appeal will not participate in the Level Three
appeal. The request will be filed within seven (7) days after receiving notification of the decision
of the Appeals Committee. The decision of the Board of Directors will be final. The Executive
Director and/or the Board of Directors will have the authority to investigate the factual situation as
per each request and require that additional specified information be submitted. The Board of
Directors will hear appeals during their next regularly scheduled meeting, unless it is agreed upon
by the Board of Directors to hear the appeal in a special meeting due to timeliness of the request.

Written notification of the decision of the Board of Directors will be rendered through the office of
the Executive Director within seven (7) days following the Board of Directors hearing.

Nothing herein contained will prohibit the Executive Director or the Board of Directors from
initiating investigations of cases of eligibility, including the right to require that information
pertinent to such investigations be submitted. The Board of Directors can issue rulings resulting
from such investigations in the same manner and with the same force and effect as decisions
rendered pursuant to written requests.

All decisions of the Board of Directors rendered pursuant to this section shall be final.

Rationale: The Executive Director processes approximately 80-100 hardship requests per year,
and a growing number are being appealed to levels two and three without knowledge of the
school’s Superintendent or Board of Education. In addition, the current level two process relies on
a random sampling of three membership administrators to fully understand the SDHSAA
constitution and by-laws and puts those administrators in a difficult position. Involving members
of the Board of Directors in the Level Two process allows for participation from individuals with
a deeper understanding of SDHSAA processes and involves individuals who have been voted in as
a Board Member by the SDHSAA membership to represent their interests.

Add Sub-Subsection 6 to Chapter I, Part IV, Section 1, Subsection D of the SDHSAA By-Laws as
such:

6. Alternative Instruction Students: Students receiving alternative instruction satisfy the
SDHSAA Scholastic/Academic Eligibility Rule (By-Laws Chapter 1, Part IV, Section 1,
Subsection D) through compliance with SDCL 13-27-3 and submission of transcripts per SDCL
13-36-7.

Rationale: This brings us into compliance with changes to SDCL 13-36-7 from the 2021
Legislative Session.

Amend Chapter I, Part IV, Section 3 of the SDHSAA By-Laws as such:

SECTION 3. SEVENTH AND EIGHTH GRADE CONTESTANTS. Member schools may use
seventh and eighth grade students on high school teams for high school contests provided they
meet scholastic standards fully equivalent to those required for students in grades 9-12 by the
Association. 7" and 8" grade students satisfy SDHSAA scholastic standards via compliance with
SDCL 13-27-3 and submission of transcripts per SDCL 13-36-7.

Rationale: This brings us into compliance with changes to SDCL 13-36-7 from the 2021
Legislative Session.
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Appendix C

2021-22 Constitutional Amendment Proposal #7
First Reading- Jan 12, 2022

Submitted By: SDHSAA Native American Advisory Council and SDHSAA Staff

Proposal: Amend Article III, Section 2 of the SDHSAA Constitution as Such-

SECTION 2. BASIS FOR CLASSIFICATION BY ENROLLMENT. WheamMember
schools are classified according to enrollment for participation in the various athletic or fine arts
activities sponsored by the Association; reflective of actual figures collected by the South Dakota
Department of Education on the last Friday in September of each reclassification/alignment year
will beutilized-to-establish-elassifieations. In addition to actual figures collected by the South
Dakota Department of education, a Free and Reduced Lunch Multiplier shall be utilized to adjust
enrollment counts dependent upon the reported percentage of students in grades 9-12 at each
school who qualify for Free and Reduced Lunch according to the South Dakota Department of
Education per Federal guidelines. The free and reduced lunch percentage shall be multiplied by
30%, and the resulting percentage will be used to reduce the enrollment count of the school, with
a maximum multiplier reduction of 30%. The resulting enrollment count with multiplier shall be
used as the official enrollment number of the school when determining classifications.
Reclassification and alignments for all sports and fine arts activities shall be done at the same
time so that the two-year periods are concurrent for all activities.

Rationale: We have a number of schools on the line between classifications with large
populations of students who qualify for Free and Reduced Lunch. In general, those schools and
students have severe discrepancies in access to equipment and school/personal access to outside
training opportunities as compared to similar sized schools with low populations of students who
qualify for Free and Reduced Lunch. This multiplier is used in several other states, and free and
reduced lunch percentage has been widely accepted as a major factor in athletic/activity success.
This multiplier would allow those schools to remain in a classification level that most
appropriately reflects their opportunities.

Formula (example using FRLP of 85% and enrollment of 400):
e Step 1- multiply 30 by FRLP. (ex- 30 x 0.85=25.5)
e Step 2- subtract resulting number from 100 and change to a percentage (ex- 100-
25.5=74.5, change to 74.5% or .745)
e Step 3- Multiply Enrollment number by the Step 2 percentage (ex- 400 x .745=298)

Examples:

e School 1: 9-11 Enrollment 400, FRLP 100%, multiplier of 30%, adjusted enrollment 280.
School 2: 9-11 Enrollment 400, FRLP 50%, multiplier of 15%, adjusted enrollment 340
School 3: 9-11 Enrollment 400, FRLP 70%, multiplier of 21%, adjusted enrollment 356
School 4: 9-11 Enrollment 400, FRLP 30%, multiplier of 9%, adjusted enrollment 364.
School 5: 9-11 Enrollment 400, FRLP 85%, multiplier of 25.5%, adj.enrollment 298.
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